PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Nigel P Cook	02/02/2009
Stephen Dominiak	01/29/2009
Hanspeter Widmer	01/29/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nigel Power LLC
Street Address:	11512 El Camino Real
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	San Diego
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92130

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12250015

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)756-7717

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 858 756 7778

Email: harris@schiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Law Office of Scott C Harris Inc

Address Line 1: PO Box 1389

Address Line 4: Rancho Santa Fe, CALIFORNIA 92067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NIGELPOWERUP18
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott C Harris

Total Attachments: 7

source=UP18Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022403 FRAME: 0128

500808350

P \$40.00 122

source=UP18Assignment#page2.tif source=UP18Assignment#page3.tif source=UP18Assignment#page4.tif source=UP18Assignment#page5.tif source=UP18Assignment#page6.tif source=UP18Assignment#page7.tif

Application No.: 12/250,015 UP18 Patent Filing Date: October 13, 2008 Page 1 of 4

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, **Nigel P. Cook**, a British citizen, having an address at 1739 Vakas Drive, El Cajon, California 92019, United States, **Stephen Dominiak**, a U.S. citizen, having an address at Weststrasse 12, CH 5506, Mägenwill, Switzerland, and **Hanspeter Widmer**, a Swiss citizen, having an address at Jasminweg 1, CH 5512 Wohlenschwil, Switzerland, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a **WIRELESS POWER TRANSFER USING MAGNETO-MECHNICAL SYSTEMS** for which we have filed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, identified as U.S. Application No. 12/250,015, and filed on October 13, 2008;

AND WHEREAS, **Nigel Power LLC** (herinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 11512 El Camino Real, Suite 100, San Diego, California, United States, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE DO HEREBY, sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

Application No.: 12/250,015 UP18 Patent Filing Date: October 13, 2008 Page 2 of 4

		J of wo
•	Nig	el P. Cook
State of California		
County of	} ss.	
On	, before me,	
Notary Public, persor	nally appeared	
who proved to me o	n the basis of satisfactory evider	nce to be the person(s) whose name(s)
•		
•		
is/are subscribed to	the within instrument and acknow	ledged to me that he/she/they executed
is/are subscribed to the same in his/her/t	the within instrument and acknow heir authorized capacity(ies), and	ledged to me that he/she/they executed that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
is/are subscribed to the same in his/her/tinstrument the personal	the within instrument and acknow heir authorized capacity(ies), and	ledged to me that he/she/they executed
is/are subscribed to the same in his/her/the instrument the personal transfer.	the within instrument and acknow heir authorized capacity(ies), and	ledged to me that he/she/they executed that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
is/are subscribed to the same in his/her/tinstrument the personant instrument.	the within instrument and acknown their authorized capacity(ies), and in(s), or the entity upon behalf of	ledged to me that he/she/they executed that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
is/are subscribed to the same in his/her/t instrument the person instrument. I certify under PENA	the within histrument and acknown their authorized papacity(ies), and in(s), or the entity upon behalf of ALTY OF PERJURY under the	ledged to me that he/she/they executed that by his/her/their signature(s) on the which the person(s) acted, executed the
is/are subscribed to the same in his/her/t instrument the person instrument.	the within histrument and acknown their authorized papacity(ies), and in(s), or the entity upon behalf of ALTY OF PERJURY under the	ledged to me that he/she/they executed that by his/her/their signature(s) on the which the person(s) acted, executed the
is/are subscribed to the same in his/her/the instrument the person instrument. I certify under PEN/foregoing paragraph/	the within instrument and acknown their authorized capacity(ies), and in(s), or the entity upon behalf of ALTY OF PERJURY under the strue and correct.	ledged to me that he/she/they executed that by his/her/their signature(s) on the which the person(s) acted, executed the
is/are subscribed to the same in his/her/t instrument the person instrument. I certify under PENA	the within instrument and acknown their authorized capacity(ies), and in(s), or the entity upon behalf of ALTY OF PERJURY under the strue and correct.	ledged to me that he/she/they executed that by his/her/their signature(s) on the which the person(s) acted, executed the
is/are subscribed to the same in his/her/the instrument the personal instrument. I certify under PEN/foregoing paragraph/	the within instrument and acknown their authorized capacity(ies), and in(s), or the entity upon behalf of ALTY OF PERJURY under the strue and correct.	ledged to me that he/she/they executed that by his/her/their signature(s) on the which the person(s) acted, executed the

ACK	NOWL	EDGN	JENT

State of California County of San Diego ss.

On <u>February 2, 2009</u> before me, <u>Jenny Nguyen</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Nigel P. Cook</u>, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signatures on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



Signature

(seal)

OPTIONAL INFORMATION

Date of Document		Thumbprint of Signer
Type or Title of Document	UP18 Assignment	,
Number of Pages in Document		
Document in a Foreign Language		
Type of Satisfactory Evidence: Personally Known with Paper Ider Paper Identification Credible Witness(es)	ntification	Charle have if
Capacity of Signer:		Check here if no thumbprint
Trustee		or fingerprint
Power of Attorney CEO / CFO / COO		is available.
President / Vice-President / Secre Other:	tary / Treasurer	
Other Information:		

© 2008 Allstate Notary Preparation, Inc. - (800) 689-8456 - www.allstatenotary.com

raieni

REEL: 022403 FRAME: 0132

Application No.: 12/250,015 Filing Date: October 13, 2008 UP18 Patent Page 3 of 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto Sanualy, 2009.	set	my	hand	and	seal	this	<u> </u>	day	of
.\$	(O Market		7					
	Ste	phe	o Dom	iniak					****
APOSTILLE (Convention de LaHaye du 5 octobre 1961)									
1. Country: Switzerland									
This public document: Assignment									
2. has been signed by Stephen Dominiak									
3. acting in the capacity of inventor									
4. bears the seal/stamp of									
Certified									
5. at									
6. the									
7. by									
8. No									
9. Seal/Stamp:									
10. Signature:									

AUTHENTICATION

Dominiak Stephen Nicholas, born on 16th May 1979, from the united states of america, in 5506 Mägenwil, Weststrasse 12, passport no. 026957325,

has personally declared to and before me that he has signed in his own handwriting on the reverse. Hereupon I confirm this signature as being authentic and true.

Sibylic Sufter

Lenzburg, 29th january 2008



Stephan Gurini, Notary Public

APOSTILLE (Convention de la Haye du 5 octobre 1981) Schweizerlsche Eldgenossenschaft / Kanton Aargau country: Swiss Confederation / Canton of Argovia Diese öffsntlichs Urkunde This public document 2. lst Unterschrieben von has been signed by 3. In seiner Eigenschaft als acting in the copecity of ... ASSGAUSCHER NOTAR. 4. sie ist verashen mit dem Stempel/Siegel des (der) bears the stamp/seal of the Sterker Gurini ANDANISCHER MOTAR Bestätigt/Certified 5. In scot Aarau Z. durch das PASS- UND PATENTAMT DES KANTONS AARGAU By the Paseport, and Patent office of the Canton of Argoma 8. unter Nr. 10. Unterschrift/Skunature: PACS- UND PATENTAMT under the No. . DES MARTONS AARSAU 9. Stempel/Slegel PASSECRE AND PATERT OFFICE stamp/seal OF THE CAUTON OF AMOUNA Dat Chel (house of the utilice in Vertretung:

Texe/tex SPr......10:



Application No.: 12/250,015 Filing Date: October 13, 2008

UP18 Patent Page 4 of 4

AUTHENTICATION

Widmer Hanspeter, born on 2nd Dezember 1955, of Zofingen, in 5512 Wohlenschwil, Jasminweg 1, ID C2078792,

has personally declared to and before me that he has signed in his own handwriting on the reverse. Hereupon I confirm this signature as being authentic and true.

Lenzburg, 29th january 2008

RECORDED: 03/16/2009



Stephan Gurini, Notary Public

1. Land: Schweizedunte Effernoeuerophet / Kenton Aargau pountry: Swies Confederation / Centur of Argands Dises Offentliche Urbunds This public sociament 2. Ist unterschrieben von han been stempet by S.A.S. (A. A. C. C. C. C.) 3. In esting Epotitional at a AARGAUISCHER NOTAR 5. In esting In the caption of AARGAUISCHER NOTAR Bestätigt/Centified 5. In Soon Aarea 6. Sin 3. G. Jan 2009 7. Ethan des PASS- Uno pateurant des Kantona aaroau by wo PASSPONT- And in National Caption of Urbundanton of Argands 8. Unior Re. 0.3.6.0 5. Sharpet/Epopl 8. Sharpet/Epopl 9. Sharpet/Epopl 9	(Contraction	APOTTULE dels Hays de Decs	icolorus 1800.12		
This public secures: 2. Intuitive obtained by Steep house Gust is hard been algored by Steep house Gust in the secure of the Steep house is a ARGAUISCHER NOTAR. 4. Lie let visible and den Steep house (see) bears the stamp/basi of the Steep house of the Steep house of the Steep house of the Bautstigt/Cerstined 5. In S001 Aerso 6. Sim 3.0. Jan 2009 7. Elimit den PAES- Unit profesionant des Kantonis Aandali by the PAES PONT- AND PARENTANT DES KANTONIS AARDALI by the PAES PONT- AND PARENT DATICE OF THE CANTONI OF ARGOVIA 8. United No. 03.60 9. Shempel/Segal stamp/seal DATICE OF THE CANTONI OF ARGOVIA STAND PARENT DATICE OF THE CANTONI OF ARGOVIA STAND PARE	Land: Schweizerigthe opunity: Swies Confects	Sidermossessegied Silon / Oscilen of Ar	: Filianton Annosu		
S. In estimat Electricoheti was solding of	This public deciment			uouuu	
Suin esting in the compety of _AMRCAUISCHER_NOTAR_ 4. sie let verteben mit den Stompet/Siegel des (der) bears the steinp/sest of the Stephents_Get_lGet_l MRGAUISCHER_NOTAR Beatstigt/Certified 5. insoon Aeren 6. smso	Z. ist Unitersofyleben von Z has been elegant by	iterban (a Silar (b)		
4. bis foil verifiether milt dem Stompel/Siegel des (der) bears the stemp/seel of the St.s. phech. G. se.k. bi ARRGAUISCHER NOTAR Bestätigt/Cestified 6. sm. 3.0. Jan. 2009 6. sm.	N. In William Shakilibin at also				- WIF AN
Stephelo Gold In ARGANISCHER NOTAR Besutigi/Cessiss 6. Sin 30. Jan. 2009 Courth day Press. Und protentiability des Kantonia aandau by the Prosposification of Argonia Courth day Rec. 0.360 To. University Stephelo Argonia Courth day No. 0.360 To. University Stephelo Argonia Courth day No. 0.360 To. University Stephelo Argonia Courth day No. 0.360 To. University Stephelo Argonia Courth day Press. A day of the Courth day Courth day No. 0.360 To. University Stephelo Courth day Press. A day of the Courth day Courth day Press. A day of the Courth day Courth day Press. To. University Stephelo Courth day Press. To. Uni	4. Ele let viscleber, mit dem beson the stale but is a let	Stempel/Siegal des Se	(der)		
BestRigh/Certified 6. sin 3.0. Jan 2009 6.	Stephen Gu	E) _{la} ; A ARGAU	ISCHER NOTAR	370	
CONTROL OF PACE UND PATENTANT DES CARTONIS ARDORU THE REPORT AND RESENT OFFICE OF DISCURLY ON OF ARBOVIA UNITED IN. SECTION/STORE SECTION/STORE STORE STORE STO					
by the PACSPORT- AND IN TRAIT CLATICE OF THE CARTON OF ARGONA Linear No. 0.360 TO. University Resolutions: Statistical Statistics DOS ON 1809 A 1804 FOR 1809 A 1804 FOR 1809 A 1804 University Resolutions DISTORATED A 1804 FOR 1809 A 1804 University Resolutions IN Visitations	i in at 5001 Aeren	6. 89	" 30 Jan.	2009	
under Nr. 0360 strict the Nr. 0360 Strenge/Glegal steing/seed United Strenge/Glegal steing/seed United Strenge/Glegal Strenge/Seed United Strenge/Seed United Strenge/Seed In Visitationage	- Dy wy Pazsport-and i	yasan of arbor of	TONA AAROÁÚ TAG GANTON ÓF A	NRGOVIA	ZWO BY
y Salah Sala	l union (4). Union (4). (1). (1). (2). (3). (4). (4). (4). (4). (4). (4). (4). (4		C. Untermitettytier	noters:	
y Salah Sala	. Sheropel/Singal	/*	50. 72. 13. 13. 5. 1. 261 15 351. 1 18. 23	ini) Then avees	
in Variationa	\$17.00) 1.65 (0.80) \$20)	V. NII N		LANCOVA	
	40-		In Vertretti	ma:	
	BORRER SEEK, AMERIKAN MARKATERAN MARKATERAN MARKATERAN MARKATERAN MARKATERAN MARKATERAN MARKATERAN MARKATERAN M	**************************************	Olokio 20	Mor	
The same of the same	terotro 95x, 40-7			100	
			150	Ne with	3